




Ventura County California 
Statement of Money in County Treasury 

At Close of Business February 28, 2024 

Modified Cash Basis 

In accordance with Div. 2, Article 2, Sections 26920 and 
26922 of the Government Code, The Auditor conducted a 
count of the money in the County Treasury, as of the close oj 
business on the date stated above, the detail of which is 
represented by the following: 

Government Securities & Agencies 
---='------ ----

Cali fo mi a Local Agency Investment Fund 
Cal TRUST/CAMP 
Negotiable Certificate of Deposit 
Commercial Paper 
Medium Term Notes 
Local Agency Debt 
U.S. Treasuries 
Yankee Certificates of Deposit 
Supranationals 
Demand Cash & Government MMF 

Total Fund Balance 

SUE HORGAN, Treasurer-Tax Collector 

By: xJ,«'6;--

Dated: 

General Ledger 

$ 1,027,686,298.05 

$ 55,000,000.00 

$ 25,000,000.00 

$ 
$ 527,856,068.92 

$ 387,187,038.83 

$ 102,043,169.65 

$ 916,582,742.37 

$ 635,138,508.50 

$ 522,675,820.51 

$ 96,875,224.76 
$ 4,296,044,871.59 
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