#### JEFFERY S. BURGH AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

COUNTY OF VENTURA 800 SOUTH VICTORIA AVE. VENTURA, CA 93009-1540



ASSISTANT AUDITOR-CONTROLLER MICHELLE YAMAGUCHI

CHIEF DEPUTIES BARBARA BEATTY JASON McGUIRE KATHLEEN O'KEEFE RICHARD WHOBREY

May 14, 2024

Honorable Board of Supervisors County of Ventura 800 South Victoria Avenue Ventura, CA 93009

## SUBJECT: Receive and File the Report on the Count of Cash in Custody of the Treasury for the Third Quarter of Fiscal Year 2023-24

**RECOMMENDATION:** Receive and file the enclosed report.

### FISCAL/MANDATES IMPACT: None.

**<u>STRATEGIC PLAN PRIORITY</u>**: The items presented in this Board letter support making responsible and efficient use of public funds and promote economic stability and growth during a changing economy.

**DISCUSSION:** Government Code Sections 26920 and 26922 require the Auditor-Controller to conduct a quarterly count of the money in the County Treasury (Treasury). The purpose of the cash count is to determine whether the "Statement of Money in County Treasury" (Statement) reasonably stated the cash and investments deposited with the Treasury. As noted in the attached report (Exhibit 1), we found that the Statement (Exhibit 2) reasonably stated cash and investments of approximately \$4.3 billion deposited with the Treasury as of February 28, 2024.

This item has been reviewed by the Treasurer-Tax Collector, County Executive Office, and County Counsel.

If you have any questions, please call me at (805) 654-3151.

Sincerely

JEFRERY S. BURGH Auditor-Controller

Exhibits: Exhibit 1 – Auditor's Report Exhibit 2 – Statement of Money in County Treasury

### JEFFERY S. BURGH AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

COUNTY OF VENTURA 800 SOUTH VICTORIA AVE. VENTURA, CA 93009-1540



Exhibit 1 ASSISTANT AUDITOR-CONTROLLER MICHELLE YAMAGUCHI

CHIEF DEPUTIES BARBARA BEATTY JASON McGUIRE KATHLEEN O'KEEFE RICHARD WHOBREY

# Count of Cash in Custody of the Treasury for the Third Quarter of Fiscal Year 2023-24

To the Honorable Board of Supervisors County of Ventura, California:

In accordance with California Government Code Sections (GC §§) 26920 and 26922, the Auditor-Controller has completed the count of the money in the County Treasury (Treasury) for the third quarter of Fiscal Year 2023-24.

### Scope

Our overall objective was to determine whether the "Statement of Money in County Treasury" (Statement) reasonably stated the cash and investments deposited with the Treasury as of February 28, 2024. Specifically, we:

- performed an unannounced count of cash in the Treasury;
- verified balances as shown on the Statement;
- verified that the cash and investment records of the Treasury were reconciled with the records of the Auditor-Controller as reflected in the Ventura County Financial Management System (VCFMS) in accordance with GC § 26905; and
- verified that investments complied with percentage limitations prescribed by GC §§ 53601 and 53635.

The Statement is prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Under the modified cash basis: disbursements are recognized when paid by the bank rather than at the time checks are issued; receipts are recognized when received by the bank and/or Treasury; and investments are presented at cost. Use of the modified cash basis is acceptable for the purpose of complying with GC § 26920 and our findings are not modified with respect to this matter.

## **Findings**

We found that the Statement reasonably stated cash and investments of approximately \$4.3 billion deposited with the Treasury as of February 28, 2024, on the modified cash basis. Consistent with this basis of accounting, the balance in the accompanying Statement is not reduced by the amount of outstanding checks totaling approximately \$42,551,115.

We also found that the cash and investment records of the Treasury were reconciled with the records of the Auditor-Controller as reflected in VCFMS as of February 28, 2024, in accordance with GC § 26905. In addition, investments complied with percentage limitations prescribed by GC §§ 53601 and 53635.

Sincerely, JEFFERV S. BURGH Auditor-Controller

April 8, 2024

### Ventura County California Statement of Money in County Treasury At Close of Business February 28, 2024 Modified Cash Basis

In accordance with Div. 2, Article 2, Sections 26920 and 26922 of the Government Code, The Auditor conducted a count of the money in the County Treasury, as of the close of business on the date stated above, the detail of which is represented by the following:

Government Securities & Agencies	\$ 1,027,686,298.05
California Local Agency Investment Fund	\$ 55,000,000.00
Cal TRUST/CAMP	\$ 25,000,000.00
Negotiable Certificate of Deposit	\$ -
Commercial Paper	\$ 527,856,068.92
Medium Term Notes	\$ 387,187,038.83
Local Agency Debt	\$ 102,043,169.65
U.S. Treasuries	\$ 916,582,742.37
Yankee Certificates of Deposit	\$ 635,138,508.50
Supranationals	\$ 522,675,820.51
Demand Cash & Government MMF	\$ 96,875,224.76
Total Fund Balance	\$ 4,296,044,871.59

### SUE HORGAN, Treasurer-Tax Collector

go By: Khee

Dated: 3 - 14 - 2024

**General Ledger**